
Private Security - Disciplinary Action Report
Individuals

Identifier 
Number Individual's Name Company Affiliation Violation

Statute/Rule 
Reference Disciplinary Action Taken

Date Action 
Taken

1577393 Yolanda Yoselyn Martinez N/A Ineligibility Tac 35.4 Summary Suspension 11/03/2025

284514 Brian Donnelle Seagraves Allied Universal Security Services Ineligibility Tac 35.4 Summary Suspension 11/03/2025

1759311 Neveah Alexander Allied Universal Security Services Ineligibility Tac 35.4 Summary Denial 11/03/2025

1591839 Sanjuan Arjona N/A Ineligibility Tac 35.4 Summary Suspension 11/03/2025

1571506 Charlandria Cekievia Edwards Allied Universal Security Services Ineligibility Tac 35.4 Summary Suspension 11/03/2025

1676322 Ramon Vargas Navarro III N/A Ineligibility Tac 35.4 Summary Revocation 11/03/2025

1571506 Charlandria Cekievia Edwards Allied Universal Security Services Ineligibility Tac 35.4 Summary Suspension 11/03/2025

1759369 Jeffrey R Lopez SAFE Management SB LLC Ineligibility Tac 35.4 Summary Denial 11/04/2025

805971 Jordan Christopher Young N/A Ineligibility Tac 35.4 Summary Denial 11/04/2025

868295 Jasmin Williams Miller Security Ineligibility Tac 35.4 Summary Denial 11/04/2025

1583857 Samarion Jaron Sparks N/A Ineligibility Tac 35.4 Summary Suspension 11/04/2025

1613650 De Arin Marie Walker Andy Frain Services, Inc. Ineligibility Tac 35.4 Summary Suspension 11/04/2025

243841 Trayvonce William Wright Jr Allied Universal Security Services Ineligibility Tac 35.4 Summary Suspension 11/04/2025

1708161 Benjamin Joseph Hatcher Jr S.A.F.E. Management SB, LLC. Ineligibility Tac 35.4 Summary Revocation 11/04/2025

1610384 Jordan Deshon Campbell Securitas Security Services USA, Inc. Ineligibility Tac 35.4 Summary Suspension 11/04/2025

892065 Furquan Rahman Stafford Jr ADM Security Solutions Ineligibility Tac 35.4 Summary Suspension 11/04/2025

995833 Myeshia Nicole Washington Vets Securing America, Inc. Ineligibility Tac 35.4 Summary Suspension 11/04/2025

189869 Drew Smith Horn ADT LLC, Mobile Communications America Inc Ineligibility Tac 35.4 Summary Suspension 11/06/2025

1267051 Erik Joshua I Victoria Inter-Con Security Systems Inc Ineligibility Tac 35.4 Summary Suspension 11/06/2025

1528401 Rotenja Chantel Law Allied Universal Security Services Ineligibility Tac 35.4 Summary Suspension 11/07/2025

1679436 Stanford Moore Comfort Care Security & Protection Agency LLC Ineligibility Tac 35.4 Summary Revocation 11/07/2025

463304 Rodnisha Sharmaine Lillie N/A Ineligibility Tac 35.4 Summary Suspension 11/07/2025

1587106 Roberto Javier Donaire N/A Ineligibility Tac 35.4 Summary Suspension 11/07/2025

1149108 Jameel Simkatyah Sabree N/A Ineligibility Tac 35.4 Summary Denial 11/07/2025

1745457 Sarah Nicole Curry Allied Universal Security Services Ineligibility Tac 35.4 Summary Denial 11/07/2025

332479 Wendy Fox Circle Industries Inc Ineligibility Tac 35.4 Summary Denial 11/07/2025

1649511 Shonnette DeSha Bennett Andy Frain Services, Inc. Ineligibility Tac 35.4 Summary Suspension 11/07/2025

252903 Vincent Eugene Leffall N/A Ineligibility Tac 35.4 Summary Suspension 11/07/2025

439761 Shantriana Rambo Price N/A Ineligibility Tac 35.4 Summary Suspension 11/07/2025

1538829 Avery J. Marshall Tri Shield Security and Investigations LLC Ineligibility Tac 35.4 Summary Suspension 11/07/2025

The following table represents all disciplinary actions taken, excluding advisory letters, against any Private Security registrants during the month listed on the report.  For more information regarding the disciplinary action taken against a particular registrant, please 
contact the Private Security Program at (512) 424-7293.  
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1582038 James Tyrone Smith III N/A Ineligibility Tac 35.4 Summary Denial 11/10/2025

1758260 Ladarius Duane Ward Linson Eye Investigation Inc Ineligibility Tac 35.4 Summary Denial 11/10/2025

144721 Steven Taylor Miller Taylor Security LLC Ineligibility Tac 35.4 Summary Denial 11/10/2025

1706891 Rafael P Pizano Allied Universal Event Services Ineligibility Tac 35.4 Summary Suspension 11/10/2025

1757093 Dennis James Gaston Vigilant Protection Division LLC Ineligibility Tac 35.4 Summary Denial 11/10/2025

624847 Markameron J. Wooten GardaWorld Security Services, Inc. Ineligibility Tac 35.4 Summary Denial 11/12/2025

1747139 Alejandro Renee Guzman Sr Allied Universal Security Services Ineligibility Tac 35.4 Summary Denial 11/12/2025

1759217 Gerardo Lopez Jr N/A Ineligibility Tac 35.4 Summary Denial 11/12/2025

1434664 Jonathan Matthew Bolton Hide-A-Way Lake Club Inc Ineligibility Tac 35.4 Summary Suspension 11/12/2025

851502 Baltazar Vela Jr OL Security, LLC Ineligibility Tac 35.4 Summary Denial 11/12/2025

233721 Quencey James Organ CTX Patrol Service LLC Ineligibility Tac 35.4 Summary Suspension 11/13/2025

233721 Quencey James Organ N/A Ineligibility Tac 35.4 Summary Denial 11/13/2025

1678449 Beronia L Taylor Andy Frain Services, Inc, Inner Parish Security Corporation Ineligibility Tac 35.4 Summary Suspension 11/13/2025

123249 Lamarcus Oneal Smith N/A Ineligibility Tac 35.4 Summary Suspension 11/13/2025

1580417 Lotfi Salhi N/A Ineligibility Tac 35.4 Summary Suspension 11/13/2025

1720478 Myeisha Antionette Watson Allied Universal Security Services Ineligibility Tac 35.4 Summary Suspension 11/13/2025

1706206 Kahendrick J Jackson Jr Allied Universal Event Services Ineligibility Tac 35.4 Summary Suspension 11/13/2025

610383 Ronniesha Denise Darden Champion Security Agency Ineligibility Tac 35.4 Summary Suspension 11/13/2025

1590909 Victor Joel Nunez Allied Universal Security Services Ineligibility Tac 35.4 Summary Suspension 11/13/2025

1534856 Jamila Matthews Andy Frain Services, Inc. Ineligibility Tac 35.4 Summary Suspension 11/13/2025

1587853 Tiarah Cena Simon N/A Ineligibility Tac 35.4 Summary Suspension 11/13/2025

1757049 Aaron Murray Scout Security Group LLC Ineligibility Tac 35.4 Summary Denial 11/14/2025

1403048 Zavier Cole Smith USA Patrol Division Ineligibility Tac 35.4 Summary Denial 11/14/2025

1403048 Zavier Cole Smith Allied Universal Event Services Ineligibility Tac 35.4 Summary Suspension 11/14/2025

668272 Erica Demonica Coleman N/A Ineligibility Tac 35.4 Summary Denial 11/14/2025

1754393 Gavin Lee Cranor Andy Frain Services, Inc. Ineligibility Tac 35.4 Summary Denial 11/14/2025

1758132 Leona Lashae Billingsley Securitas Security Services USA, Inc. Ineligibility Tac 35.4 Summary Denial 11/14/2025

1721167 Israel Eli Wilson Allied Universal Event Services Ineligibility Tac 35.4 Summary Suspension 11/14/2025

1650246 Randyael Tyson Allied Universal Security Services Ineligibility Tac 35.4 Summary Suspension 11/14/2025

1582451 Ashlyn M Estrada IIDON Security Associates Ineligibility Tac 35.4 Summary Suspension 11/14/2025

1755482 Nicholas A. Pastrano Allied Universal Event Services Ineligibility Tac 35.4 Summary Denial 11/14/2025

196586 Axel Roberto Colindres Texas Counties Division Patrol LLC Ineligibility Tac 35.4 Summary Denial 11/17/2025
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1758624 Jacob Josiah Gutierrez D.O.R Protection Group LLC Ineligibility Tac 35.4 Summary Denial 11/17/2025

135829 Anthony C Ortega N/A Ineligibility Tac 35.4 Summary Denial 11/17/2025

1754668 Nahuel Figueroa N/A Ineligibility Tac 35.4 Summary Denial 11/17/2025

1759601 Debra E Broussard N/A Ineligibility Tac 35.4 Summary Denial 11/18/2025

1400071 Felipe Izaguirre Ranger Patrol Services LLD Ineligibility Tac 35.4 Summary Denial 11/18/2025

1758626 Kevin Omarion Whitehead III Security Guard Solutions Inc Ineligibility Tac 35.4 Summary Denial 11/18/2025

248773 Detric Kelly F7REHAWK Security Ineligibility Tac 35.4 Summary Denial 11/18/2025

1758784 Edward Roberts JR N/A Ineligibility Tac 35.4 Summary Denial 11/18/2025

54069 Alexia Danielle Cullom Best Crowd Management Inc Ineligibility Tac 35.4 Summary Denial 11/18/2025

1756281 Nathan L. Ballard Wachter, Inc. Ineligibility Tac 35.4 Summary Denial 11/18/2025

1759088 Dylan Dylan Perry S.A.F.E Management SB, LLC Ineligibility Tac 35.4 Summary Denial 11/18/2025

1758232 ZouQuayla Devrielle Butler St. Moritz Security Services, Inc. Ineligibility Tac 35.4 Summary Denial 11/19/2025

1283459 Jalon Rashoid Coffman N/A Ineligibility Tac 35.4 Summary Denial 11/19/2025

1758997 Charles Montgomery Johnson’s Security Patrol Ineligibility Tac 35.4 Summary Denial 11/19/2025

1435605 Brittney Brasha White Allied Universal Security Services Ineligibility Tac 35.4 Summary Suspension 11/19/2025

1625387 Cody Wayne Thalmann Guard 1 Services Ineligibility Tac 35.4 Summary Suspension 11/19/2025

1283567 Keauna Pennie Allied Universal Event Services, Gardaworld Security Services Inc Ineligibility Tac 35.4 Summary Suspension 11/20/2025

1757167 Jovonna Iyonee Philippe Allied Universal Security Services Ineligibility Tac 35.4 Summary Suspension 11/20/2025

1664286 Gabriel Marques Ross Allied Universal Security Services Ineligibility Tac 35.4 Summary Suspension 11/20/2025

1580939 Daron Angelo Eugene Allied Universal Security Services, Legendary Protection Group and Staffing Services LLC Ineligibility Tac 35.4 Summary Revocation 11/20/2025

1533902 Melania Elizabeth Castillo Arena Operating Company, Inc, Live Nation Worldwide, Inc Ineligibility Tac 35.4 Summary Suspension 11/20/2025

1754023 Jody Garrett Legans Andy Frain Services, Inc. Ineligibility Tac 35.4 Summary Denial 11/21/2025

1753630 Christopher John Frizzell J&G Security, Inc. Ineligibility Tac 35.4 Summary Denial 11/21/2025

484464 Jayda R Jackson Allied Universal Security Services Ineligibility Tac 35.4 Summary Suspension 11/21/2025

1758135 Margily Torres ADT LLC Ineligibility Tac 35.4 Summary Denial 11/21/2025

804210 Kayla Je’Naye Gibson N/A Ineligibility Tac 35.4 Summary Denial 11/21/2025

1758674 Leon DeShun Steptoe CJS Locksmith LLC Ineligibility Tac 35.4 Summary Denial 11/24/2025

1585884 Gladys De La Torre Cortina N/A Ineligibility Tac 35.4 Summary Suspension 11/24/2025

1591313 Yubrael Moncada N/A Ineligibility Tac 35.4 Summary Suspension 11/24/2025

1660467 Marcus Taylor Nationwide Investigations and Security, Inc., SAS Security Holdings LLC, Williams Council Security Group, Inc. Ineligibility Tac 35.4 Summary Suspension 11/24/2025

1660467 Marcus Taylor Johnson’s Security Patrol Ineligibility Tac 35.4 Summary Denial 11/24/2025

1742891 Abel Fernando Ortiz N/A Ineligibility Tac 35.4 Summary Suspension 11/24/2025
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760537 Brady Reese Dykes JP-Tech LLC Ineligibility Tac 35.4 Summary Denial 11/24/2025

1614609 Lashawn Denise Jamerson N/A Ineligibility Tac 35.4 Summary Suspension 11/25/2025

483626 Kachiri Rayqeal Thornton N/A Ineligibility Tac 35.4 Summary Suspension 11/25/2025

1693125 Sonny Manuel Navarro Onsurez N/A Ineligibility Tac 35.4 Summary Suspension 11/25/2025

1706569 Yaneth Medina Andy Frain Services Inc Ineligibility Tac 35.4 Summary Suspension 11/25/2025

1525742 Jaina M Bishop Sunstates Security LLC Ineligibility Tac 35.4 Summary Denial 11/26/2025

1739637 Michaeux Rashad Ervin GardaWorld Security Services, Inc. Ineligibility Tac 35.4 Summary Denial 11/26/2025

1756994 Silverio G. Hernandez Allied Universal Security Services Ineligibility Tac 35.4 Summary Denial 11/26/2025

Texas Department of Public Safety Page 4 of 4 November 2025


	Individual




Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		Private Security Disciplinary Action Report - Individuals - November 2025.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		







[Enter personal and organization information through the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 0



		Passed manually: 1



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 19



		Passed: 12



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Passed		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Passed		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Skipped		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Skipped		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Skipped		Text language is specified



		Title		Passed		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Passed		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Passed manually		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Skipped		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Skipped		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Skipped		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Passed		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Passed		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Passed		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Passed		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Passed		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Passed		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Skipped		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Skipped		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Skipped		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Skipped		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Skipped		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Skipped		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Skipped		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Skipped		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Skipped		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Skipped		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Skipped		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Skipped		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Skipped		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



